Shares

Nominal
 value Cost

 Number Number £ £

At 31 December 2013 216,662 2,172 21,883 6,550

At 31 December 2014 203,319 - 20,332 6,081

At 31 December 2015 30,322 - 3,032 907

Investment in own shares relates to shares held by the Spread

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group•s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long term financing. Long term borrowings are therefore usually at
fixed rates. At 31 December 2015 the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.
Other borrowings (being the loans see note 15) are at fixed interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of + / - 1%. These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on market movements and current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the
average market interest rate for each year, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.
All other variables are held constant.

  Profit for the year Equity

  £•000 £•000

  + 1% - 1% +1% -1%

31 December 2015  (17) 39 (17) 39
31 December 2014  (24) 51 (24) 51
31 December 2013  (30) 30 (30) 30

Credit risk analysis

The Group•s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as
summarised below:

 2015 4 Tw -51.4 4 3.798*5 0 Tw 0.677 -1 0 7.98 55.38 584.4203482
( )Tj
0.976 0.7815.5165 Td
15.391  0 6 408 491.66.160348.106£•000 £•000

Liquidity risk analysis

The Group manages its liquidity needs by monitoring scheduled debt repayments for long term financial liabilities as well as forecast cash flows
due in day to day business. Liquidity needs are monitored in various time bands. Short term cash flow is monitored daily using known daily
inflows and outflows for cash flows within 8 to 12 weeks. Medium term cash flows within 12 months are monitored using monthly rolling forecast
data. Longer term cash flows are monitored using higher level management strategy documents. Net cash requirements are compared to cash